

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INCORPORATED, ET AL.

*On Application for a Stay of the Injunction Issued by the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Texas*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION**

ANDREW L. SCHLAFLY
Attorney at Law
939 Old Chester Rd.
Far Hills, NJ 07931
(908) 719-8608
aschlafly@aol.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Eagle Forum Education &
Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	2
I. The District Court Found Irreparable Harm to First and Fourth Amendment Rights, which the Application Mischaracterizes and Waives any Objection to.	2
II. The Government Misstates the Legal Standard Here, and then Fails to Satisfy It.	3
III. The CTA and Its Rule Violate the First Amendment.	4
IV. The CTA and Its Rule Violate the Fourth Amendment.	7
V. The Government’s Speculation about Foreign Opinions of the United States Does Not Justify the CTA and Its Rule.	9
VI. The Boilerplate Invocation of “Money Laundering” and “Financing of Terrorism” Is Too Conclusory and Superficial to Warrant any Judicial Deference.	10
VII. The Nationwide Scope of Plaintiffs’ Proposed Injunction Is Proper.	12
VIII. This Use of the Shadow Docket by the Government Should Be Rejected, as There Is No Emergency Here.	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	11
<i>Book People, Inc. v. Wong</i> , 91 F.4th 318 (5th Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	7
<i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	8, 9
<i>Compasscare v. Hochul</i> , Nos. 22-951-cv (L), 22-1076-cv, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 6 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2025)	4, 5
<i>Elhady v. Kable</i> , 993 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U. S. 347 (1976)	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	5
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	6
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (Brennan, J., in chambers)	3, 4
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	13
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	2
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	1, 4

Statutes, Rules, and Legislative History

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	6
26 U.S.C. § 527(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 527(e)(1).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 5336(a)(11)(B)(xix)(II)	5
31 U.S.C. § 5336(b)(2)(A)(iii)	2, 7
Violence Against Women Act of 1994, § 40302, 108 Stat. 1941-1942.....	1
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(b)(1)(ii)(C).....	2, 7
“Beneficial Ownership Information Reporting Requirements,” 87 Fed. Reg. 59498 (Sept. 30, 2022) (codified at 31 C.F.R. pt. 1010)	4
Customer Due Diligence (CDD) Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 29398 (May 11, 2016)	11

108 Cong. Rec. 17666 (1962) (daily ed. Aug. 27, 1962)..... 7

Other

“Editorial: Real ID was supposed to make air travel safer 15 years ago. America is still waiting,” *Chicago Tribune* (Jan. 4, 2023)
<https://www.chicagotribune.com/2023/01/04/editorial-real-id-was-supposed-to-make-air-travel-safer-15-years-ago-america-is-still-waiting/> 14

Andres Fernandez, et al., “FinCEN Reference Guide Clarifies Beneficial Ownership Reporting Requirements,” *Holland & Knight Alert* (July 31, 2024)
<https://tinyurl.com/yjdbnh2v> 12

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America* (London: 1835)
<https://gutenberg.org/files/815/815-h/815-h.htm>..... 6

Nadine Yousif and Joe Tidy, “US Treasury says it was hacked by China in ‘major incident,’” *BBC* (Dec. 31, 2024)
<https://www.bbc.com/news/articles/c3weye2j0e7o> 9
